

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882  
Email: [steven.wilker@tonkon.com](mailto:steven.wilker@tonkon.com)  
**Tonkon Torp LLP**  
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Tel.: (503) 802-2040; Fax: (503) 972-3740  
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Ben Wizner (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [bwizner@aclu.org](mailto:bwizner@aclu.org)  
Nusrat Choudhury (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [nchoudhury@aclu.org](mailto:nchoudhury@aclu.org)  
**American Civil Liberties Union Foundation**  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500; Fax: (212) 549-2654

Kevin Díaz, OSB No. 970480  
Email: [kdiaz@aclu-or.org](mailto:kdiaz@aclu-or.org)  
**ACLU Foundation of Oregon**  
PO Box 40585  
Portland, OR 97240  
Tel.: (503) 227-6928; Fax: (503) 227-6928

Ahilan T. Arulanantham (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org](mailto:aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org)  
Jennifer Pasquarella (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org](mailto:jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org)  
**ACLU Foundation of Southern California**  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500; Fax: (213) 977-5297

Alan L. Schlosser (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [aschlosser@aclunc.org](mailto:aschlosser@aclunc.org)  
Julia Harumi Mass (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: [jmass@aclunc.org](mailto:jmass@aclunc.org)  
**ACLU Foundation of Northern California**  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493; Fax: (415) 255-8437

Laura Schauer Ives (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: lives@aclu-nm.org  
**ACLU Foundation of New Mexico**  
PO Box 566  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Tel.: (505) 243-0046; Fax: (505) 266-5916

Reem Salahi (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: rsalahi@salahilaw.com  
**Salahi Law**  
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 550  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
Tel.: (510) 225-8880  
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Southern California

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**AYMAN LATIF, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 10-cv-750 (BR)

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM  
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 3

**I. The No Fly List**..... 3

**II. U.S. Citizen Plaintiffs** ..... 5

**III. Lawful Permanent Resident Plaintiffs** ..... 7

**ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**I. LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS**..... 9

**A. The U.S. Citizen Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That Their Placement on the No Fly List and Resulting Inability to Fly Directly to the United States or Over U.S. Airspace Violates Their Fourteenth Amendment Right to Citizenship.** ..... 9

**B. The Lawful Permanent Resident Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that Their Placement on the No Fly List Violates Their Constitutional and Statutory Rights to Reside in the United States and to Return to the United States From Abroad.**..... 19

**II. LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM**..... 24

**A. U.S. Citizen Plaintiffs** ..... 24

**B. Lawful Permanent Resident Plaintiffs**..... 27

**III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR AS PRELIMINARY RELIEF WOULD NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE THE GOVERNMENT**..... 30

**IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE FURTHERED BY AN INJUNCTION ORDERING THE DEFENDANTS TO PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES BY AIR SUBJECT TO SUITABLE SCREENING PROCEDURES**..... 32

**CONCLUSION** ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

8 C.F.R. § 1235.3..... 21

*Acosta v. Gaffney*, 558 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 12

*Afroyim v. Rusk*, 387 U.S. 253 (1967) ..... 9

*Ayala-Flores v. INS*, 662 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1981) (per curiam) ..... 12

*Balzac v. Porto Rico*, 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....9, 11

*Beltran v. Meyers*, 677 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 25

*Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly*, 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*Cerrillo-Perez v. INS*, 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 11

*Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct. C.D. Cal.*, 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 27

*Covino v. Patrissi*, 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 22

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 24

*Gildernew v. Quarantillo*, 594 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco*, 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....31, 32

*Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, LA County*, 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 32

*Hernandez v. Cremer*, 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*, 341 U.S. 123 (1951) ..... 33

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) ..... 10, 24

*Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding*, 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....22, 23

*LaDuke v. Nelson*, 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985), *modified on other grounds*, 796 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 24

*Landon v. Plasencia*, 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....22, 23

*McDonell v. Hunter*, 746 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 24

*Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson*, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 24

*Newton v. INS*, 736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 12

*Nguyen v. INS*, 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....9, 10, 11

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 32

*Preminger v. Principi*, 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 32

*Roe v. Anderson*, 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 26

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, in and for County of Carson City*, 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....31, 32

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*, 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....8, 32

*United States v. Valentine*, 288 F. Supp. 957 (D.P.R. 1968) ..... 12

*United States v. Wong Kim Ark*, 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....9, 10

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)..... 8

*Worthy v. United States*, 328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1964) ..... 10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 19, 20, 28, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1227 ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1427 ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

American Convention on Human Rights, art. 22(5), 1144 UNTS 123 (entered into force 18 July 1978)..... 11

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, art. 13, U.N. G.AOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948) ..... 11

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. 1235.3..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 10
